

No. 13-5252

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and BUSINESS
ROUNDTABLE,

Appellants,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Appellee,

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA and AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL LTD.,

Intervenors for Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Case
No. 1:13-cv-00635, Judge Robert L. Wilkins

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Peter D. Keisler
Jonathan F. Cohn
Erika L. Maley
Sidley Austin LLP
1501 K St., NW
Washington, DC 20005
202.736.8000
pkeisler@sidley.com

*Counsel for Appellants the National Association
of Manufacturers, the Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America, and Business
Roundtable*

December 29, 2014

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

Of Counsel:

Steven P. Lehotsky
U.S. Chamber Litigation
Center, Inc.
1615 H St., NW
Washington, DC 20062
202.463.5337

*Counsel for Appellant the
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

Of Counsel:

Linda Kelly
Quentin Riegel
National Association of
Manufacturers
733 10th St., NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
202.637.3000

*Counsel for Appellant the
National Association of
Manufacturers*

Of Counsel:

Maria Ghazal
Business Roundtable
300 New Jersey Ave., NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20001
202.496.3268

*Counsel for Appellant Business
Roundtable*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
GLOSSARY.....	x
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. A DISCLOSURE IS NOT PURELY FACTUAL AND UNCONROVER- SIAL IF IT COMPELS A COMPANY TO CONVEY A GOVERN- MENTAL MESSAGE THAT IS IDEOLOGICAL, MISLEADING, OR OTHERWISE CONTENTIOUS; THIS INQUIRY IS A QUESTION OF LAW.....	6
II. THE COMPELLED SPEECH IN THIS CASE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	9
A. The Compelled Statement In This Case Is Not “Purely Factual And Uncontroversial Information.”.....	9
1. The Compelled Statement Is Not Purely Factual Because It Conveys An Ideological And Moral Judgment.....	10
2. The Compelled Speech Is Not Factual Or Uncontroversial Because It Is Highly Misleading.....	14
3. The Compelled Statement Is Controversial Because It Forces Companies To Convey A Governmental Position On A Controversial Topic.....	17
B. The Compelled Statement Is Unconstitutional.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
* <i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	1, 6, 7, 8, 12, 19, 20
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485.....	9
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	4
CTLA— <i>The Wireless Ass'n v. City of S.F.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 494 F. App'x 752 (9th Cir. 2012)	16
CTLA— <i>The Wireless Ass'n v. City of S.F.</i> , 494 F. App'x 752 (9th Cir. 2012)	7, 16
<i>Entm't Software Ass'n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Envtl. Def. Ctr., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003)	7, 8
<i>Evergreen Ass'n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 435 (2014)	8
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	9
<i>FEC v. Christian Coal.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999)	9
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	19

* Denotes authorities chiefly relied upon.

<i>Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	14
<i>Keene v. Meese</i> , 619 F. Supp. 1111 (E.D. Cal. 1985), <i>rev'd</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	13
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	12, 13
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	1, 4, 5, 10, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	14
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Comm'n of Ill.</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990)	8
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	4, 7, 16, 19, 20
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> : 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	6
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2013)	18
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 7237744 (4th Cir. Dec. 22, 2014)	14
<i>Tao v. Freeb</i> , 27 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	13
* <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	1, 6, 7

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 78m(p)	3
77 Fed. Reg. 56,274 (Sept. 12, 2012)	3, 10, 15

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

<i>The Unintended Consequences of Dodd-Frank’s Conflict Minerals Provision: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Monetary Policy & Trade of the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs.</i> , 113 Cong. 8 (2013)	17
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bloomberg BNA, <i>SEC Argues Its Conflict Minerals Rule Survives First Amendment Scrutiny</i> (Dec. 12, 2014), http://www.bna.com/sec-argues-conflict-n17179918838/	10
Keith F. Higgins, <i>Statement on the Effect of the Recent Court of Appeals Decision on the Conflict Minerals Rule</i> (Apr. 29, 2014), http://www.sec.gov/News/PublicStmt/Detail/PublicStmt/1370541681994#.VJhGUs8BAA	5
OECD, <i>Downstream Implementation of the OECD Due Diligence Guidance for Responsible Supply Chains of Minerals from Conflict Affected and High-Risk Areas</i> 39-41 (Jan. 2013)	15
Sudarsan Raghavan, <i>How a well-intentioned U.S. law left Congolese miners jobless</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 30, 2014	17
